From:

CTW

P.O. Box 129

Port Haywood, VA 23138 Phone: 804-725-1111 Fax: 804-725-1065 Project: Description: SVBRR WEED SPRAY

Weed Spraying using K. W.

Reese

ITEM / DESCRIPTION	BID QTY	U/M	UNIT BID	AMOUNT
001 Project A	1:000	LS	52,000.00 . /	\$52,000.00
•				
002 Project B	1.000	LS	85,000.00	\$85,000.00
			TOTAL BID:	\$137,000.00

Signature: \

5-9-16

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

SOLICITATION NO.: ARFQ: RMA1600000007

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received (Check the box next to each as	
Addendum No. 1	Addendum No. 6
Addendum No. 2	Addendum No. 7
Addendum No. 3	Addendum No. 8
Addendum No.	Addendum No. 9
Addendum No. 5	Addendum No. 10
I further understand that any v discussion held between Vend	firm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. erbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral or's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only ng and added to the specifications by an official addendum is
Chesapeake Thermite Wel	ding, LLC dba CTW
Company Authorized Signature	W DOS
May 9, 2016	
Date	
NOTE: This addendum acknown document processing.	wledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite

Revised 10/27/2015

CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Chesapeake Thermite Welding, LLC dba CTW

(Company)

Dona Anderson

President

(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

804-725-111 804-725-1065 May 9, 2016

(Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date)

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name:	Chesapeake Thermite Welding, LLC dba CTW			
Contractor's License	_{No.} WV052850			

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a Award Document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drugfree workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- 2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-ÎD-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

3. DRUG FREE WORKPLACE REPORT: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. For contracts over \$25,000, the public authority shall be the West Virginia Purchasing Division. For contracts of \$25,000 or less, the public authority shall be the agency issuing the contract. The report shall include:

(1) Information to show that the education and training service to the requirements of West Virginia Code § 21-1D-5 was provided;



CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV052850

Classification:

GENERAL ENGINEERING

CHESAPEAKE THERMITE WELDING LLC DBA CTW PO BOX 129 PORT HAYWOOD, VA 23138

Date Issued

Expiration Date

OCTOBER 09, 2015

OCTOBER 09, 2016

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I, Donna Anderson , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
I am an employee of <u>Chesapeake Thermite Welding, LLC dba CTW</u> ; and,
I do hereby attest that <u>Chesapeake Thermite Welding, LLC dba CTW</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Chesapeake Thermite Welding, LLC dba CTW
(Company Name)
By: h Onna judise
Title: President
Date: 3-22-16
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 21 day of March, 2016
By Commission expires 12/31/2016 Stephenia Gwynne Tiller Noteny Public
(Seal) Registration #7524030 Commonwealth of Virginia My Commission Expires December 31, 2016 Registration #7524030 (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WY CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE

Rev March 2009

AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLO	WING SIGNATURE:		
Vendor's Name: Che	sapeake Thermite	Welding, LLC	dba CTW
Authorized Signature:	3)	LENGE 3	Date: May 5, 2016
State of Virginia			
County of Mathews	, to-wit:		
Taken, subscribed, and s	sworn to before me this 5	day of May	, ₂₀ 20,
My Commission expires	13/31	, 20 <u>16</u> .	
AFFIX SEAL HERE	Stephanic Gwynne Tiller Notary Public	NOTARY PUBLIC	Sephani 6 mm Tille

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 08/01/2015)

Registration #7524030

Commonwealth of Virginia My Commission Expires December 31; 2016 WV-10 Approved / Revised 12/16/15

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Vendor Preference, if applicable.

<u>1.</u>	Bidder is an individual resident v ing the date of this certification; Bidder is a partnership, associat	vendor preference for the reason checked: endor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately precedor, ion or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification;
	Bidder is a resident vendor par	tnership, association, or corporation with at least eighty percent of ownership interest that meets the applicable four year residency requirement; or,
		hich has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents adquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) e date of this certification; or,
<u>2.</u>	Bidder is a resident vendor who	vendor preference for the reason checked: c certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years ion of this bid; or,
3.	Bidder is a nonresident vendor has an affiliate or subsidiary we employs a minimum of one hur completing the project which is average at least seventy-five po	vendor preference for the reason checked: that employs a minimum of one hundred state residents, or a nonresident vendor which hich maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia and dred state residents, and for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or the subject of the bidder's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on ercent of the bidder's employees or the bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years and the
4.		endor preference for the reason checked: nent of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
5.	Bidder is an individual resident ve	vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: endor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard ia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is
6.	Bidder is a resident vendor who purposes of producing or distribu- continuously over the entire ten	vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for uting the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
7.	dance with West Virginia Coo	rence as a non-resident small, women- and minority-owned business, in accorde §5A-3-59 and West Virginia Code of State Rules. e approved prior to contract award by the Purchasing Division as a certified small, women-
requirer or (b) as	nents for such preference, the Se sess a penalty against such Bid	evenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the cretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) rescind the contract or purchase order; der in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.
authoriz	es the Department of Revenue to	agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid at such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information confidential.
and if a		ficate is true and accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder certificate changes during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchas-
_	Chesapeake Thermite Welding, LLC dba CTW	Signed: What the total
Date: Ma	y 8, 2016	Title: Prosident
*Check a	ny combination of preference consider	ration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.



WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Division of Highways

1900 Kanawha Boulevard East • Building Five • Room 303 Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 • (304) 558-3931

Paul A. Mattox, Jr., P. E. Secretary of Transportation/ Commissioner of Highways

March 21, 2016

Ms. Donna Anderson Chesapeake Thermite Welding, LLC P. O. Box 129 Port Haywood, VA 23138

Dear Ms. Anderson:

Earl Ray Tomblin

Governor

West Virginia Department of Transportation
Division of Highways Socially and Economically
Disadvantaged Business Certification

The West Virginia Department of Transportation Unified Certification Committee has approved Chesapeake Thermite Welding, LLC for certification as a Socially and Economically Disadvantaged Business under the provisions of 49 CFR 26. Your firm is certified to perform the following types of work:

Other Heavy and Civil Engineering Construction – within NAICS Code 237990 – (Specifically: Railroad Construction).

Other Foundation Structures and Bullding Exteriors Contractors building foundations, roads, retaining within NAICS Code 238190 – (Specifically: other onsite welding).

Transportation Equipment and Supplies within NAICS Code 423860-(except Motor Vehicle) Merchant Wholesaler.

Support Activities for Rail Transportation within NAICS Code 488210- Maintenance of Right-of-Way and Structures, Railway.

This certification shall be valid until it is determined that your firm is no longer eligible to participate in the program. As a part of maintaining your certification, you must submit an annual affirmation to this office stating that there have been no changes in circumstances affecting your ability to meet size, disadvantaged status, ownership, or control requirements nor any material change in the information you have submitted. If there is a change in any of these listed items, you must notify this office within 30 days of the change. Both the annual affirmation and timely notifications of change must be in the form of sworn affidavits; these must be signed before a person who is authorized by state law to administer oaths. Alternatively, you may submit an unsworn declaration executed under penalty of perjury of the laws of the United States.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact this office at 304-558-3931.

Sincerely,

William Hartwell, Attorney II

EEO Division

WH:tw

Line Item	Description '	Unit Cost	Unit of Measure	Quantity	Extended Cost
	Weed Spraying on the SBVR	**			
·	Project A -	\$52,000.00	Fach	1	\$52,000.0
	Project A -	332,000.00	Lacii		332,000.0
·					
	Project B	\$85,000.00	Each	1	\$85,000.
					<u> </u>
			•		
			•		
	<u></u>			Total Bid:	\$137,000.0